

Criminal Appeal No.145/2024
M/s Keltech Infrastructure Ltd. & Ors. Vs. Ajay Chawla
PS Greater Kailash
U/s 138 Act

23.04.2024

Fresh Appeal received by way of assignment. It be checked & registered.

Present : Sh. Neeraj Kumar Singh, Ld. Counsel for appellant appearing through VC.

1. Vide present appeal, appellant has challenged the judgment of conviction dated 06.01.2024 and order on sentence dated 19.03.2024.
2. Present appeal is filed within limitation. Adjudication of the present appeal will take sometime. In order to balance rights of litigating parties in question, I find that substantive sentence has to be suspended till the adjudication of present appeal. Accordingly, the application for suspension of sentence u/sec. 389 Cr.PC stands allowed.
3. The order on sentence dated 19.03.2024, stands suspended till the disposal of present appeal.
4. Appellant/ Accused is admitted to bail on furnishing of personal bond and surety bond in the sum of Rs.10,000/- each subject to the satisfaction of concerned Court.
5. Further, appellant/ accused is directed to deposit 20% amount of cheque in question, in the present appeal, on or before next date.
6. Issue Notice of present appeal to the respondent on filing PF/RC returnable by next date of hearing.

Contd...P/2-

::2::

7. TCR be called, two days prior to the next date of hearing.
8. Copy of this order be sent to Ld. Trial Court for information and compliance.

Put up for appearance of respondent on **03.06.2024**.

Order *Dasti* to appellant.

[Sheetal Chaudhary Pradhan]
ASJ-02, South-East/Saket/Delhi
23.04.2024